
 

City Council Agenda Item 
 
 
City Council Meeting Date:  March 21, 2023 
 
TO:  Dean Albro, City Manager 
 
FROM: Sarah Bleyl, Library Director 
  s_bleyl@ci.lompoc.ca.us 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of First Amendment to Agreement for Operation of a County-Wide 

Library Agreement 
 
 
Recommendation:   
 
Staff recommends the City Council approve, and authorize the City Manager to execute, 
the First Amendment to Agreement for Operation of a County-Wide Library System (First 
Amendment) (Attachment 1) between the County of Santa Barbara (County), and the 
cities of Lompoc, Santa Maria, Santa Barbara, Goleta, and Carpinteria for the Fiscal Year 
(FY) 2022-23. 
 
Background: 
 
The County contracts with city libraries in Lompoc, Santa Maria, Santa Barbara, Goleta, 
and Carpinteria to provide library services to County residents as it does not have 
standalone library service capabilities of its own.  The First Amendment was approved by 
the County Board of Supervisors on February 28, 2023.  (Attachment 2.) 
 
Discussion: 
 
On July 12, 2022, the Board of Supervisors approved the original Agreement for 
Operation of a County-Wide Library System (Agreement) in the amount of $4,396,429.  
The First Amendment increases the total contract amount by $27,042 to be used to cover 
a rent increase at the Orcutt Library.   
 
Fiscal Impact: 
 
None: The Zone 2 libraries (Lompoc and Vandenberg Village) are not affected by this 
change, only the Zone 3 libraries in Santa Maria. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
Staff recommends the City Council approve the First Amendment. 



March 21, 2023 
County Library First Amendment 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Sarah Bleyl, Library Director 
 
 
APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE CITY COUNCIL: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Dean Albro, City Manager 
 
 
Attachments: 1) FY 2022-23 First Amendment to the Agreement for Operation of a 

Countywide Library System 
 2) Board of Supervisors Agenda Letter  
 
 
 


	City Council Agenda Item
	SUBJECT: Approval of First Amendment to Agreement for Operation of a County-Wide Library Agreement
	Dean Albro, City Manager


